

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

No. 13-8096

A.S., a minor by SALLEE MILLER, Guardian,
And SALLEE MILLER, Individually,
Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORP.,
d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline,
Defendant/Respondent.

Petition for Permission to Appeal from the Order Dated July 26, 2013,
Issued by U.S. District Judge Mary A. McLaughlin, Certified for
Interlocutory Appeal by Permission on December 12, 2013 by
Chief U.S. District Judge Christopher C. Conner in Civil Action
No. 13-cv-2382 Pending in the U.S. District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

**MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Adam Peavy
BAILEY PEAVY BAILEY PLLC
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 2100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 425-7100

Counsel for plaintiffs/petitioners

**MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

Plaintiffs/petitioners respectfully request leave to file the attached Reply in support of their pending Petition for Permission to Appeal.

On December 23, 2013, plaintiffs/petitioners timely filed their Petition for Permission to Appeal in accordance with the order of the Chief Judge of the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania certifying the order in question pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1292(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PERMISSION TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED	2
A. Even Framed As Narrowly As Possible, The Question Presented Is Well-Deserving Of Interlocutory Appeal By Permission	2
B. Permitting An Interlocutory Appeal By Permission Unquestionably Will Materially Advance The Ultimate Disposition Of This Case And The Other Related Cases	4
C. GSK's Failure To Advance Any Defense On The Merits Of The District Court's Refusal To Remand This Case Demonstrates That GSK's Re-Removals Of These Cases Are Indefensible On The Merits.....	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cammarota ex rel. Hallock v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4787305 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2013)	1, 8
<i>Doe v. American Red Cross</i> , 14 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1993)	2, 3
<i>Powell ex rel. Powell v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5377852 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2013)	1, 8
<i>United States v. Bertoli</i> , 994 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1292(b).....	3, 6, 7
